
Exhibit 4 – Improvement Invoices 

Inn: 

Below is a list of all maintenance, repair and improvement activities for which the 

Department received notice from the Inn Operator that they completed from 2016-2024 

and any deficiencies with the property that they discovered and reported to the 

Department.  All invoices that the Department has record of for the maintenance, repair 

and improvement activities are also listed below and attached hereto: 

1. 2017 – Operator installed the paver patio and outside bar.  Various invoices are attached. 

 

2. 2018 – Operator made rain gutter repairs to the restaurant building. Invoice is not available. 

 

3. 2018 – Operator installed a new fire suppression system and installed battery-operated 

carbon monoxide detectors in the restaurant building. Invoice is not available, but 

permitting information submitted to the Department of Community Affairs, listing a cost 

of $3,000 for the Fire Protection work and $325.00 for the Electrical work, are attached.  

 

4. February 2019 – Operator repaired the left pillar that supports the canopy over the front 

entrance of the restaurant. Invoice is not available. 

 

5. September 2019 Invoice (provided to DEP on 6/30/23) – Operator claims to have installed 

3,000 square feet of waterproof, vinyl flooring in the restaurant area. Invoice for $6,129.00 

is attached.  

 

6. February 2020 – Operator made electrical repairs to the sign at the entrance of the golf 

course property. Invoice is not available, but permitting information submitted to the 

Department of Community Affairs, listing a cost of $1,200.00 is attached.  

 

7. January 2021 Invoice (provided to DEP on 6/30/23) – Operator claims to have installed 

two 4 speed furnaces with ¾ horsepower blower motors.  Invoice for $1,107.00 is attached.  

 

8. June 2021 Invoice (provided to DEP on 6/30/23) – Operator claims to have installed a 5-

ton air condenser unit to replace an older and out of date unit that could no longer be 

repaired. Invoice for $4,900.00 is attached. 

 

9. September 2021 Invoice (provided to DEP on 6/30/23) – Operator claims to have installed 

two evaporator units in the walk-in refrigerator box as the old units could no longer be 

repaired. Invoice for $3,200.00 is attached. 

 

10. September 2021 – Operator made repairs to the HVAC kitchen heat and makeup air units.  

Invoice is not available. 

 



11. October 2021 – Operator made repairs to the oven hood that was falling off the wall.  The 

Operator stated that the original installation was not sufficiently supported, and that he had 

already addressed many latent defect and wear and tear problems.   Invoice is not available. 

 

12. December 2021 – Operator claims to have done the following: 1) Replaced heating 

modular in the Halfway House; 2) Repaired 3 out of the 4 furnaces with new blower motors 

and circuit boards; 3) Repaired several roof leaks pertaining to latent defects; 4) Repaired 

sidewalk lamp posts. Invoices are not available.  

 

13. March 2022 Invoice (provided to DEP on 6/30/23) – Operator claims to have replaced a 

defective breaker in the restaurant building that had turned off the power in the walk-in 

refrigerator.  Invoice for $755.00 is attached.  

 

14. April 2022 Invoice (provided to DEP on 6/30/23) – Operator claims to have made 

emergency plumbing repairs in the restaurant building.  Operator identified that there was 

flooding in the Men’s and Women’s restrooms due to galvanized eroded pipes.  The 

Operator opened up the outside wall to replace the pipes with 3/4” copper piping, installed 

new plywood and reinstalled the existing siding.  Invoice for $6,250.00 is attached.  

 

15. July 2022 Invoice (provided to DEP on 6/30/23) –As a result of no lighting in the kitchen, 

Operator claims to have found bad wiring in the sheetrock ceiling of the restaurant building 

and replaced the feed wire and bad ballast in light fixtures.  Invoice for $2,148.45 is 

attached.  

 

16. July 2022 Invoice (provided to DEP on 6/30/23) – Operator claims to have “removed the 

motor and fan from makeup air kitchen top roof unit. Take to shop and”.  The rest of the 

description of the work was cut off on the invoice.  Invoice for $1,800.00 is attached.  

 

17. August 2022 Invoice (provided to DEP on 6/30/23) – Operator claims to have repaired the 

restaurant building roof structure and roofing membrane after an HVAC repair man fell 

through the roof into the kitchen. The repair was made with new 3/4” plywood and new 

roofing membrane. The invoice identified that the “Customer should consider replacing 

the entire roofing system due to prayer faulty installation. The roofing is overlaid with 

homasote board with no vapor barrier causing moisture to be trapped between the layers 

causing existing plywood to deteriorate.” Invoice for $7,900.00 is attached.  

 

18. September 2022 Invoice (provided to DEP on 6/30/23) – Operator claims to have replaced 

the sending system for the fire alarm.   Invoice for $641.88 is attached.  

 

19. December 2022 Various Invoices (provided to DEP on 6/30/23) – Operator made 

emergency repairs to fix a water main break near the restaurant. Repairs were made to the 

2” service line for the restaurant and an underground wire that was cut due to the water 

main break.  Invoices totaling $25,338.00 are attached.  

 



Golf Course:  

*Please refer to EXHIBIT 1, which is posted on the Department’s website for a full list of all 

maintenance, repair and improvement activities that the current Golf Course Operator 

identified that they completed from 2011 – 2024 and any deficiencies with the Golf Course 

property that they discovered and reported to the Department.   

All invoices that the Department has record of for the maintenance, repair and improvement 

activities are listed below and attached hereto:  

1. September 2018– As mentioned in the Operator’s 2018 4th Quarter Report Summary, the 

Operator removed and installed a new Short-Coupled Pump at the Spring Meadow Golf 

Course transfer station.  Invoice for $17,582.46 is attached. 

 

2. October 2018 –As mentioned in the Operator’s 2018 4th Quarter Report Summary, the 

Operator made repairs to the pump in the pumphouse. Invoice for $13,178.24 is attached.  

 

3. October 2018 – As mentioned in the Operator’s 2018 4th Quarter Report Summary, the 

Operator made improvements to Cart Path near Hole #15. Invoice for $22,750.00 is 

attached.  

 

4. March 2019 – As mentioned in the Operator’s 2019 1st Quarter Report Summary, Operator 

replaced the drainage pipes on the driving range. Invoice for $23,700.00 is attached.  

 

5. June-July 2022 – As mentioned in the Operator’s 2022 2nd Quarter Report Summary, 

Operator repaired the erosion near Hole #10. Invoice for $288,177.00 is attached.  

 

Notes: 

2016 – Aside from the quarterly report summaries set forth in EXHIBIT 1, the Tenant also 

provided the Department with a general list of improvements that were completed from the 

Effective Date of the Golf Course Agreement (April 1, 2011) through April 8, 2016. That 

document is attached.  

2023/2024 – As of the date of this posting, the Operator has not submitted their 2023 Quarterly 

report summaries or 2024 Quarterly Reports, but the Department was notified that the Operator 

removed a tree that was being undermined near Hole #8 (where the erosion is occuring pursuant 

to Section 1.4.1.(ii) in the Request for Proposal) in 2023 to lessen the impact near the green. 

Invoices are not available.  

 

 

 



 

 

 

Inn Invoices 



























































 

 

 

Golf Course Invoices 













 Page 1 of 2  

To: Atlantic Golf Management PROJECT:   APPLICATION NO:         Two

4181 Atlantic Avenue  Spring Meadow GC APPLICATION DATE:    07/11/22

Farmingdale, NJ 07727  Hole # 10 Erosion PERIOD TO:                    07/11/22

FROM:      HMC AssociatesFCR Enterprises LLC  

             130 Maple Ave, Suite EB-1   

                    Navesink, NJ 07752Red Bank, NJ 07701  

Application is made for Payment, as shown below, in connection with the Contract

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT Continuation Sheet, AIA Document G703, is attached

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY 1. ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM $265,662.00 

Change Orders Approved in ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS 2. NET CHANGE BY CHANGE ORDERS+ ALTERNATES $22,515.00 

previous months by Owner 3. CONTRACT SUM TO DATE (Line 1 + 2) $288,177.00 

TOTAL $0.00 4. TOTAL COMPLETED & STORED TO DATE $288,177.00 

Approved this Month (Column G on G703)

Number Date Approved 5. RETAINAGE:

                             a. -05-% of Completed Work

    (Column D + E on G703)

   Total Retainage (line 5a or

Total $0.00 $0.00           Total in Column I of G703) $0.00 

Net change by Change Orders $0.00  6. TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE $288,177.00 

The undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of the Contractor's knowledge,       (Line 4 less Line 5 Total)

information and belief the Work covered by this Application for Payment has been 7. Less Previous Applications/PAID $60,000.00 
completed in accordance with the Contract Documents, that all amounts have been  

paid by the Contractor for Work for which previous Certificates for Payment were 8. CURRENT PAYMENT DUE $228,177.00 
issued and payments received from the Owner, and that current payment shown 9. BALANCE TO FINISH, PLUS RETAINAGE $0.00 
herein is now due. (Line 3 less Line 6)

State of: County of:

Contractor: Subscribed and sworn to before me this                  day of                ,2009day     of          2021

__________________________________________ Date: ____________________                Date… 6/10/2022   
Mayur Patel Notary Public:

the Contractor is entitled to payment of the AMOUNT CERTIFIED. MY Commission expires 10/10/23



CONTINUATION SHEET          Page   2 of 2 

AIA Document G702, APPLICATION & CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT, containing PROJECT:   APPLICATION NUMBER: Two

Contractor's Signed Certification is attached. Spring Meadow GC APPLICATION DATE:  07/11/22

In tabulations below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar. Hole # 10 Erosion PERIOD TO:  07/11/22

Use Column I on Contracts where variable retainage for line items may apply.

A B C D E     G H I

ITEM SCHEDULED                  WORK  COMPLETED TOTAL % BALANCE RETAINAGE

NO. VALUE FROM PREVIOUS THIS PERIOD COMPLETED & COMP TO FINISH

DESCRIPTION OF WORK APPLICATION STORED TO DATE  

1 Base Contract $265,662.00 $60,000.00 $205,662.00 $265,662.00 100% $0.00 

 

Change Odrers 

1 Add'l Storm Drain and 36" Pipe $11,770.00 $11,770.00 $11,770.00 100% $0.00 

2 Erosion Repair on Hole # 5 $10,745.00 $10,745.00 $10,745.00 100% $0.00 

PAGE TOTALS $288,177.00 $60,000.00 $228,177.00 $288,177.00 100% $0.00 



Note * The current Golf Course Operator submitted this document to the Department on April 8, 2016.  The 
"Effective Date till Present Date" referenced below would have been April 1, 2011 - April 8, 2016 



Ordinary and/or Extraordinary Repairs and Maintenance on Golf Course Property 

• Repaired/upgraded drainage on holes 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 9, 11, 16, 17 and also Driving
Range.

• Pruned trees around greens and tees for better air movement and light.
• Relined the parking lot.
• Removed bunker on Number 15 after it was destroyed by Hurricane Irene.
• Added stone dust to existing cart paths on holes 1, 2, 3, 5, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14 and 17.
• Repaired the safety netting on holes 1, 8, 11 and 12.
• Painted the doors and windows of the Pro Shop Building.
• Replaced panels and painted the Driving Range Building.
• Repaired the air handler coil for the Pro Shop Bathrooms.
• Replaced the motor on Pump #1 in the Irrigation Pump Station.
• Replaced Pump Station Computer.
• Cleaned up trees and stumps after Hurricane Sandy
• Repaired electrical service to the transfer pump and halfway house.
• Replaced the pump in the septic system distribution box.
• Cleaned out silt from the transfer pump wet well.
• Replaced the flow meter at the transfer pump.
• Renewed the water allocation permit, which is now good thru 2025.
• Replaced the transfer pump motor.
• Performed irrigation repairs on every hole. This includes main line repairs on holes 1, 10,

11, 15, 16 and 17.
• Repaired a damage section of siding on the Maintenance building.

Note * The current Golf Course Operator submitted this document to the Department on April 8, 2016.  
The "Effective Date till Present Date" referenced below would have been April 1, 2011 - April 8, 2016 




